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Disclaimer

NOT FOR PUBLICATION, DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (INCLUDING ITS TERRITORIES AND DEPENDENCIES, ANY STATE OF 

THE UNITED STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA), CANADA, AUSTRALIA, NEW ZEALAND, 

JAPAN, THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA, THE REPUBLIC OF IRELAND OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

IN WHICH SUCH DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE WOULD BE UNLAWFUL, OR TO ANY RESIDENT 

THEREOF.

This presentation has been prepared by Distribution Finance Capital Holdings plc (the “Company”) and includes 

the results of its subsidiary, DF Capital Bank Limited (“DFCB”) together with its subsidiaries, DF Capital Retail 

Finance Limited and DF Capital Financial Solutions Limited (the Company and each of the subsidiaries together, 

being the “Group”) solely for informational and background purposes in connection with the publication of the 

Company’s results for the year to 31 December 2024. For the purposes of this disclaimer, the presentation shall 

mean and include the slides that follow, the oral presentation of the slides by the Group or any person on their 

behalf, any question-and-answer session that follows the oral presentation, hard copies of this document and any 

materials distributed in connection with the presentation. By attending the meeting at which the presentation is 

made, dialling into or joining the web or video conference during which the presentation is made or reading or 

watching the presentation, you will be deemed to have agreed to all of the restrictions that apply with regard to 

the presentation and acknowledged that you understand the legal and regulatory sanctions attached to the 

misuse, disclosure or improper circulation of the presentation.

This presentation does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to purchase, sell or subscribe for, or 

any solicitation of any such offer to purchase, sell or subscribe for, any securities in the Company nor shall this 

presentation or any part of it, or the fact of its distribution, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, 

any contract, commitment or investment decision whatsoever. The distribution of this presentation or any 

information contained in it may be restricted by law in certain jurisdictions, and any person into whose possession 

any document containing this presentation or any part of it comes should inform themselves about, and observe, 

any such restrictions.

No reliance may be placed, for any purposes whatsoever, on the information contained in this presentation or on 

its completeness and this presentation should not be considered a recommendation by the Company or any 

other party in relation to any purchase of or subscription for securities of the Company. No representation or 

warranty, express or implied, is given by or on behalf of the Group or any of their respective directors, partners, 

officers, employees, advisers or any other persons as to the accuracy, fairness or sufficiency of the information 

or opinions contained in this presentation and none of the information contained in this presentation has been 

independently verified by any person. Save in the case of fraud, no liability is accepted for any errors, omissions 

or inaccuracies in such information or opinions. Information in this presentation relating to the price at which 

relevant investments have been bought or sold in the past or the yield on such investments cannot be relied upon 

as a guide to the future performance of such investments.

The presentation may not be copied, reproduced or further distributed, in whole or in part, to any other person, or 

published, in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior written consent of the Company.

None of the Company’s securities have been, nor are expected to be, registered under the United States 

Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), or under any other securities legislation of any state of 

the United States or in any other jurisdiction where this would constitute a breach of applicable securities 

legislation. Accordingly, the Company’s securities may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, within the 

United States absent registration under the Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction 

not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. No public offering of the securities is being 

made in the United States. This presentation may be made available within the United States solely to a limited 

number of “qualified institutional buyers” as defined  in Rule 144A under the Securities Act.

The Company’s securities have not been approved or disapproved by the US Securities and Exchange 

Commission, any state securities commission or other regulatory authority in the United States, nor have any of 

the foregoing authorities passed upon or endorsed the accuracy or adequacy of this presentation. Any 

representation to the contrary is unlawful.

The Group is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained in this presentation or to 

correct any inaccuracies which may become apparent, and any opinions expressed in it are subject to change 

without notice. Neither the Group nor any of their respective directors, officers, partners, employees or advisers 

accept any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or 

otherwise arising in connection therewith.

The future performance of the Group will depend on numerous factors which are subject to uncertainty. The 

presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements relate to the future prospects, 

developments and business strategies of the Company. Forward-looking statements are identified by the use of 

such terms as “believe”, “could”, “envisage”, “estimate”, “potential”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”, “will” or variations or 

similar expressions, or the negative thereof. Any forward-looking statements contained in the presentation are 

based on current expectations and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from those expressed or implied by those statements. If one or more of these risks or uncertainties 

materialise, or if underlying assumptions prove incorrect, the Company’s actual results may vary materially from 

those expected, estimated or projected. Any forward-looking statements speak only as at the date of the 

presentation. Past performance of the Company is not indicative of future performance. Except as required by 

law, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly release any update or revisions to any forward-looking 

statements contained in the presentation to reflect any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which 

any such statements are based after the time they are made. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking 

statements attributable to the Group or any person acting on their behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by 

the cautionary statements referenced above.

This presentation contains non-IFRS financial information which the Company’s management believes is valuable 

in understanding the performance of the Company. However, such non-IFRS information is not uniformly defined 

by all companies and therefore it may not be comparable with similarly titled measures disclosed by other 

companies, including those in the Company’s industry. Although these measures are important in the assessment 

and management of the Company’s business, they should not be viewed in isolation or as replacements for, but 

rather as complementary to, the comparable IFRS measures.



1. Background
  Carl D’Ammassa
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Introductions

Carl D’Ammassa

Chief Executive Officer

Gavin Morris

Chief Financial Officer
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An alternative approach to scaling a bank

• DF Capital is a specialist lender providing working capital solutions for UK based dealers, 

manufacturers and distributors

• Founded in 2016; Headquartered in Manchester

• Receiving full authorisation as a bank in September 2020

• Accesses retail deposit market, featuring in best buy tables and through an online 

platform, to provide the liquidity that supports lending activities

• Reached profitability within two years of authorisation 

• Now supports over £1.4bn of new lending each year to more than 1,300 dealers and 88 

manufacturer partners   

• Imminent launch of asset finance lending product to existing segments – presents significant 

new growth opportunity
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Core product: Inventory finance

• Strong security position, hold title

against individual assets

• Typical Loan to Value of c.85% of

wholesale value or c.70% of retail

• Repaid by dealer when asset is sold

• c.60% of the loan book part of 

manufacturer programmes benefitting

from redistribution and repurchase 

arrangements

• Typical average loan of c.150 days

• Fee based structure with double digit 

gross yield 

• Losses and impairments of c.1%

• Strong client advocacy measured annual 

through Net Promotor Score

Without 

DF Capital

Inefficient  

use of 

working 

capital

With

DF Capital

We fund and take 

title of finished 

goods from 

manufacturer

We enable 

product to be 

sold from

dealer forecourt. 

We are repaid 

when the product

is sold

Manufacturer

Dealer

How we help

Sectors1
Product dynamics overview

Notes: (1) Sector penetration shown as percentage of total inventory finance loan book and excludes structured finance as at 31 December 2024

Agricultural equipment (5%)

Industrial equipment (6%)

Motorcycles (6%)

Transport (16%)

Who we support

Motorhomes and caravans (35%)

Automotive (5%)

Marine (12%)

Lodges and holiday homes (15%)

Product



2. FY24 Review
  Carl D’Ammassa
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Strong, disciplined, profitable growth

• Strong growth across core inventory finance with record 

new loan originations of c.£1.44bn, up almost £250m or 

c20% (2023: £1.20bn)

• Record loan book of £666m (Dec-23: £581m); now 

supporting 1,334 dealers and 88 manufacturers (FY23: 

1,182 dealers and 89 manufacturers)

• Disciplined approach to lending resulting in strong net 

interest margin of 7.9% (FY23: 7.6%), well ahead of 

target 

• Through continued credit risk vigilance the number of 

dealers in arrears(2)at year-end was 33 (FY23: 30), 

2.5% of the customer base (FY23: 2.5%)

• Headline profit before tax of £19.1m, more than four 

times FY23 equivalent of £4.6m. 

• FY24 adjusted profit before tax of £14.4m compared to 

FY23 equivalent of £9.3m(1), an increase of 55%, after 

adjusting for a one-off write-back

Notes: (1) £4.7m write-back on RoyaleLife taken away from FY24 and added back to FY23 results to reflect full net impact in 2023, (2) arrears meaning one day or more past due and includes legal recovery cases

£1.20bn
£1.44bn

£581m £666m

7.6% 7.9%

£4.6m £19.1m

New lending

Closing loan 

book

Net interest 

margin

Profit before 

tax

+c.20%

+c.15%

+0.3pp

4.0x+

FY23 FY24
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Enhancing value for all stakeholders

• Proven track record of scaling lending delivers 

improvement in adjusted return on equity to 9.8% 

(2023: 6.7%)

• Adjusted basic earnings per share increasing to 5.9p 

(FY23: 3.7p) and Tangible Net Asset Value per share 

increasing by 8.2p to 63.8p (2023 : 55.6p)

• Customer deposits of £650m (2023: £575m), with 

over 15,600 accounts up 3% on the prior year 

• Awarded the feefo Platinum Trusted Service for the 

second consecutive year and averaging 4.8 stars in 

our depositor reviews 

• Delivered world class levels of employee 

engagement, and ranked #5 Top Companies to Work 

For in the Financial Services Sector by Best 

Companies

1.3% 1.8%

6.7% 9.8%

3.7p 5.9p

55.6p 63.8p

Adjusted 

return on 

customer 

assets(1) 

Adjusted 

return on 

equity(1) 

Adjusted 

basic earnings 

per share(1) 

TNAV per 

share

+0.5pp

+3.1pp

+59%

+8.2p

Notes: (1) Adjusted metrics reflect the write-back on RoyaleLife taken away from FY24 and added back to FY23 results to reflect full net impact in 2023

FY23 FY24
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✓ Launched stock flow finance proposition 

(funding serialised assets in warehouses and 

distribution facilities), backed by digitised 

processes unlocking inventory finance in new 

sectors 

✓ Rolled out our savings proposition to business 

customers, diversifying our funding base and 

accessing lower funding costs whilst providing 

SMEs with our award-winning service 

proposition

✓ Expanded the British Business Bank ENABLE 

Guarantee scheme to £350m, unlocking 

further capital-efficient growth

✓ Added multi-currency support to existing 

manufacturers and dealers

✓ Selectively supported European manufacturing 

relationships in Ireland and The Netherlands

✓ Built end-to-end asset finance capability from 

the ground up, free from any legacy 

challenges, leveraging the latest technology. 

Designed to be scalable and compliant from 

launch

✓ Submitted our FCA application to commence 

consumer lending; approval received in 

February 2025

✓ Introduced a dedicated customer relationship 

management platform to provide a single 

customer view across the bank, allowing us to 

decouple customer operations from our back-

office core banking system

✓ Successfully re-platformed our data 

warehouse and reporting infrastructure to the 

latest technology

Exceptional progress building foundations for future 
growth



3. FY24 Financials
  Gavin Morris
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Disciplined, profitable growth

Gross revenue increased 27% driven by 17% 

higher average loan balances than FY23 and 

an increase in gross yield to 12.2% (FY23: 11.1 

%) following UK base rate increases

Interest expense increased by c.£8.9m 

reflecting higher deposit balances and average 

cost of retail deposits increasing to 5.2% 

(FY23: 4.3%) 

Net interest margin (NIM) increased to 7.9% 

(FY23: 7.6%) with the inventory finance loan 

book repricing marginally more quickly than the 

deposit book given the shorter average tenor of 

the loan book vs. deposit book, together with 

deposit rates increasing to a lesser extent than 

base rate

Operating expenses increased by 22% year-

on-year with ongoing IT investment and 

investment in new product development, 

however cost-to-income ratio increased only 

slightly to 58.6% from 57.5%

Overall impairment gain in the year of c.£0.2m 

(FY23: c.£11.6m charge), principally as a result 

of a one-off £4.7m write-back 

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

1

4

FY24 FY23 Change Change 

£m £m £m %

Gross revenues 76,805 60,350 16,455 27%

Interest expense (31,208) (22,336) (8,872) 40%

Net income 45,597 38,014 7,583 20%

Operating expenses (26,714) (21,843) (4,871) 22%

Impairment charges and provisions 191 (11,598) 11,789 -102%

Profit before taxation 19,074 4,573 14,501 317%

Taxation (5,053) (1,418) (3,635) 256%

Profit after taxation 14,021 3,155 10,866 344%

Other comprehensive loss 75 183 (108) -59%

Total comprehensive income 14,096 3,338 10,758 322%

Key Performance Indicators

Gross yield %    12.2% 11.1% +1.1pp

Net interest margin %   7.9% 7.6% +0.3pp

Average cost of retail deposits % 5.2% 4.3% +0.9pp

Cost income ratio %    58.6% 57.5% +1.1pp

Adjusted cost of risk %(1) 0.75% 1.36% -0.61pp

Adjusted return on customer assets %(1) 1.8% 1.3% +0.5pp

Adjusted return on equity %(1) 9.8% 6.7% +3.1pp

3

5

Notes: (1) Adjusted returns reflect write-back on RoyaleLife taken away from FY24 and added back to FY23 results to reflect full net impact in 2023
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Improving capital efficiency, fuelled by organic profit

Record loan originations supported by £56m of 

new lending products helped deliver a c.15% 

increase in the loan book to £666m (December 

2023: £581m)

CET1% marginally reduced by c.5% despite 

loan book increase of c.15% as a result of 

recycling generated profits, and the increase in 

British Business Bank ENABLE Guarantee 

Scheme to £350m (December 2023: £250m)

Impairment coverage reduced to 1.0% (31 

December 2023: 2.5%), reflecting the £9.7m 

reduction in a single obligor provision 

Asset security position remains strong with loan-

to-wholesale value of 84% (December 2023: 

85%)

A modest reduction in stock days to 140 days 

(December 2023: 148 days) as manufacturers 

adjusted production volumes to anticipate 

changes to end-customer demand, limiting 

excess, obsolete or ageing stock 

Tangible net asset value per share increased by 

8.2p to 63.8p (December 2023: 55.6p)

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

Balance sheet and KPIs 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023 Change Change  %

Loan book - £m 666 581 85 14.6%

Customer deposits - £m 650 575 75 13.0%

Net assets - £m 115.4 100.4 15.0 14.9%

CET1 % 21.6% 22.8% (1.2%) (5.3%)

TCR % 23.8% 25.8% (2.0%) (7.8%)

Impairment coverage on loans to customers % 1.0% 2.5% (1.5%) (60.8%)

Loan to wholesale value of assets % 84% 85% (1%) (1.2%)

Stock days 140 148 (8) (5.4%)

Tangible net asset value per share (pence) 63.8p 55.6p 8.2p 14.7%

6

6
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0.9%

0.3%

0.7%

1.4%

0.8%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Diligently managed arrears and recoveries cases

Continued low numbers of 

dealer arrears cases…

Number

of dealers in arrears

Percentage

of loan book in arrears Adjusted cost of risk (1)

Through-the-cycle 

target of 1.0%

...with well-controlled core 

arrears balances…
... resulting in impairment 

losses well within appetite

Percentage of balances

16

6

24

30

33

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

19

14

2.52.40.72.5 2.5

0.2
0.4

1.6

2.4

0.6

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Live 

arrears

Aged 

recoveries

1 - Adjusted cost of risk reflects write-back on RoyaleLife taken away from FY24 and added back to FY23 results to reflect full net impact in 2023
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Inventory finance loan book remains well-diversified 
with dealer stock turn managed to risk appetite

Agricultural, £24.4m
Industrial, £32.9m

Transport, £93.0

Lodges, £90.8m

Motorhome & 
Caravan, £207.5

Marine, £71.9m

Motorcycle, £35.0m

Automotive, £31.2m

Serialised Assets, 
£4.5m

Structured Finance, 
£74.8

Motorhome and caravan end-

user demand was particularly 

high during H2 2024. This 

increase in demand, alongside a 

rebalancing of production by 

manufacturers, has allowed 

dealers to adjust stock to align 

with forward demand.

In contrast, in the caravan tourer 

market, much of the year has 

been characterised by stock 

overhang from prior years, 

Marine 

manufacturers have 

recalibrated their 

production levels to 

focus on the larger 

boat market where 

customers are mostly 

insulated from the 

ongoing 

macroeconomic 

challenges

The holiday home and lodge 

sector has continued to work 

through more challenging times, 

caused by severe weather 

conditions and the aftermath of 

the failure of RoyaleLife. 

Customer sales are now 

increasing as park operators fill 

stock gaps and rebalance their 

existing stock towards larger 

units.

FY24 

Closing 

Loan Book 

£666m



4. Strategy & Outlook
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Routes to growth : how we will drive further scale

Where 

We’re 

Heading 

in FY28

Products

• Floorplan

• Unit Stocking

• Rental

Customers

• Leisure

• Powersports

• Commercial

• Other serialised assets

Distribution

• Direct

Products

• Larger, bespoke lending 

solutions, secured on underlying 

assets

• Invoice discounting through 

Satago technology partnership, 

including introductions via Sage

• Wholesale lending (lending to 

non-bank lenders)

Customers

• Existing dealers and new 

customers

Distribution

• Direct 

• Professional advisors (unpaid)

c.50% of loan book c.40% of loan book up to 15% of loan book

Inventory Finance Asset Finance Structured Finance

How We 

Will Get 

There

Loan book of 

c.£1.3bn

Net interest 

margin well in 

excess of 

6.0%

Impairment 

losses of up 

to 1.0%

Cost-to-

income ratio 

below 50%

Equity capital 

raise not 

required

+ + + +

Mid-teens 

post-tax 

return on 

equity

=

• Regulated hire 

purchase

Consumer

(80% - 90%)

Products

Customers

• Via existing dealer customers as 

distribution partners

• UK individuals 

purchasing 

leisure assets

• (Unregulated) 

hire purchase 

and leasing

• UK SMEs and 

corporates 

purchasing 

commercial 

assets

Distribution

Business

(10% - 20%)
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Immediate areas of focus

Launch of asset 

finance product

Stock-flow 

finance 

proposition

Inventory finance 

market share

Bespoke 

structured 

finance solutions 

Diversify

funding

Vigilant customer 

arrears 

management

Maximise capital 

efficiency

Launch of our asset finance product in Q2 2025, initially offering the product to the poorly-served, but 

large, motorhome and caravan markets

Grow the technology-backed stock-flow finance proposition supporting new customers in sectors 

where access to inventory finance was previously not available

Continue to grow inventory finance market share across existing sectors, adding new relationships 

and/or scaling with existing customers

Provide bespoke structured finance solutions to existing customers or industry participants to support 

their growth ambitions

Diversify funding by sourcing additional volumes through deposit aggregator relationships, whilst 

continuing to serve all depositors in-house

Maintain a vigilant and cautious approach to customer arrears management, trading performance and 

acting on early-warning indicators, recognising global macro-economic uncertainty

Work hard to maximise capital efficiency across all lending products to optimise overall returns
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Asset Finance: unlocking future growth and 
delivering on multi-product lending ambitions

• Expected to launch Q2 2025 – kick-off with motorhomes and caravans

• Welcomed by dealers as an additional product – currently poorly served 

• Investment in modern technology – fully tech enabled solution just like our core product

• Fully compliant and proposition developed to address findings from motor finance market issues (legal 

& regulatory) 

• Legacy free, no remediation activity for motor finance commissions

• FCA approval received February after six-month review process

• Risk-adjusted return on capital expected to be in line with core product

• Distributed through existing dealer relationship – extensive market opportunity from existing 

relationships, estimated at over £10bn

• Assumption we build to c£400m of annualised lending – so very low market share assumed – can be 

selective (credit and returns)

• Financial drag of c£2m in 2025, expected to be profitable in 2026
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FY 2025 – Outlook

Making good progress in delivering mid-to-high teens returns as a multi-product lending 

franchise over the medium term

Net Interest 

Margin

Unlock further 

operational 

leverage

Normalising of 

arrears

Robust loan book 

performance

Capital resources 

supports loan 

book growth

Expected to continue well above 6% target

Will unlock further operational leverage through scale and on-going technology investments; reducing 

cost to income ratio further, offset in part by additional c.£2m drag for the new asset finance product 

Arrears levels expected to normalise, however cost of risk to continue to be managed well within the 

through-the-cycle target of 1.0%

Loan book expected to close the year in the range £750 to £800m

Sufficient capital resources to support a loan book in excess of £1.3bn book, over the medium term, 

without the need for a dilutive equity raise



5. Appendices
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Summarised statement of profit and loss and other 
comprehensive income
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Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
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Condensed cash flow statement
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Stock turn
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Top 10 shareholders

Shareholder Shareholding (#) Shareholding (%) - Excluding Treasury Shares

Watrium AS 28,827,593 16.2%

Davidson Kempner 21,285,009 12.0%

Janus Henderson 17,358,407 9.8%

River Global 16,725,000 9.4%

Lombard Odier 16,195,000 9.1%

Premier Miton 11,090,000 6.2%

Crucible 8,433,633 4.7%

UBS 6,541,804 3.7%

BlackRock 6,328,910 3.6%

Allianz 5,916,736 3.3%

Total 138,702,092 78.1%

Notes:

• Information from shareholder register as at 28 February 2025



DF Capital is a trading name of Distribution Finance Capital Holdings plc. Registered Office: St James’ Building, 61-95 Oxford Street, Manchester M1 6EJ. VAT GB 337 4014 21. Company No. 

11911574 (Registered in England and Wales).
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